# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

#### CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) April 9, 2024

# WISA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) **001-38608** (Commission File Number) **30-1135279** (IRS Employer Identification Number)

97006

(Zip code)

15268 NW Greenbrier Pkwy Beaverton, OR

(Address of registrant's principal executive office)

(408) 627-4716

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

		Name of each exchange on which
Title of each class	Trading symbol(s)	registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	WISA	The Nasdaq Capital Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\Box$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

## Item 8.01. Other Information.

On April 9, 2024, WiSA Technologies, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release (the "Press Release") announcing that it received a decision from the Nasdaq Hearings Panel of the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq"), granting its request for continued listing on the Nasdaq Capital Market, subject to the Company demonstrating compliance with certain Nasdaq Listing Rules including the achievement of interim milestones.

Additionally, in the Press Release, the Company announced its plans to implement a one-for-one hundred and fifty reverse stock split on April 12, 2024, with a proposed market effective date of April 15, 2024. Attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated into this Item 8.01 by reference is a copy of the Press Release.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press Release, dated April 9, 2024.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 9, 2024

### WISA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: /s/ Brett Moyer

Brett Moyer President and Chief Executive Officer



# WiSA Technologies Announces Nasdaq Acceptance of Compliance Plan

Plans 1-for-150 Reverse Stock Split

Beaverton, Ore.--(April 9, 2024) — WiSA Technologies, Inc. (Nasdaq: WISA (the "Company")), a leading innovator in wireless audio technology for intelligent devices and next-generation home entertainment systems, announced today that it received a decision from the Nasdaq Hearings Panel (the "Panel") granting its request for continued listing on The Nasdaq Capital Market, subject to the Company demonstrating compliance with certain Nasdaq Listing Rules (the "Nasdaq Rules"), including the achievement of various interim milestones.

Specifically, the Panel granted the Company's request for continued listing, subject to the following:

- On or before April 28, 2024, the Company must demonstrate compliance with Nasdaq Rule 5550(a)(2), to meet a minimum bid price of at least \$1 per share.
- · On or before June 28, 2024, the Company shall demonstrate compliance with Nasdaq Rule 5550(b)(1), attaining stockholders' equity of at least \$2.5 million.

The Company plans to implement a one-for-one hundred and fifty reverse stock split on Friday, April 12, 2024, with a Nasdaq market effective date of Monday, April 15, 2024. The reverse stock split is intended to increase the per-share trading price of the Company's common stock to enable the Company to regain compliance with the minimum bid price requirement for continued listing on the Nasdaq Capital Market. The Company intends to issue an additional press release later this week for additional information with respect to the reverse stock split.

## About WiSA Technologies, Inc.

WiSA Technologies, Inc. (Nasdaq: WISA) is a leading provider of immersive, wireless sound technology for intelligent devices and next-generation home entertainment systems. Working with leading CE brands and manufacturers such as Harman International, a division of Samsung; LG; Hisense; TCL; Bang & Olufsen; Platin Audio; and others, the company delivers immersive wireless sound experiences for high-definition content, including movies and video, music, sports, gaming/esports, and more. WiSA Technologies, Inc. is a founding member of WiSA<sup>™</sup> (the Wireless Speaker and Audio Association) whose mission is to define wireless audio interoperability standards as well as work with leading consumer electronics companies, technology providers, retailers, and ecosystem partners to evangelize and market spatial audio technologies driven by WiSA Technologies, Inc. The company is headquartered in Beaverton, OR with sales teams in Taiwan, China, Japan, Korea, and California.



© 2024 WiSA Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved. WiSA Technologies, Inc. and the WiSA Technologies, Inc. logo are trademarks of WiSA Technologies, Inc. The WiSA logo, WiSA®, WiSA Ready<sup>TM</sup>, and WiSA Certified<sup>TM</sup> are trademarks and certification marks of WiSA, LLC. Third-party trade names, trademarks and product names are the intellectual property of their respective owners.

#### Safe Harbor Statement

This press release contains forward-looking statements, which are not historical facts, within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. In some cases, you can identify these forward-looking statements by the use of words such as "may," "could," "expect," "intend," "plan," "seek," "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "predict," "potential," "continue," "likely," "will," "would" and variations of these terms and similar expressions, or the negative of these terms or similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements, including statements herein regarding our business opportunities and prospects, our ability to satisfy Nasdaq listing requirements and the steps we plan to take with respect thereto, are necessarily based upon estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by us and our management, are inherently uncertain. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Actual results may differ materially from those indicated by these forward-looking statements as a result of risks and uncertainties regarding, among other items: our ability to complete the reverse stock split, our current liquidity position and the need to obtain additional financing to support ongoing operations; general market, economic and other conditions; our ability to continue as a going concern; our ability to maintain the listing of our common stock on Nasdaq; our ability to manage costs and execute on our operational and budget plans; our ability to achieve our financial goals; and other risks as more fully described in our filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. The information in this press release is provided only as of the date of this press release, and we undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements contained in this press release based on new information, future events, or otherwise, except as required by law.

#### Contact Information

David Barnard, LHA Investor Relations, 415-433-3777, wisa@lhai.com